

No. 21-55356

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEX MORGAN; MEGAN RAPINOE; BECKY SAUERBRUNN; CARLI LLOYD;
MORGAN BRIAN; JANE CAMPBELL; DANIELLE COLAPRICO; ABBY
DAHLKEMPER; TIERNA DAVIDSON; CRYSTAL DUNN; JULIE ERTZ;
ADRIANNA FRANCH; ASHLYN HARRIS; TOBIN HEATH; LINDSEY
HORAN; ROSE LAVELLE; ALLIE LONG; MERITT MATHIAS; JESSICA
MCDONALD; SAMANTHA MEWIS; ALYSSA NAEHER; KELLEY O'HARA;
CHRISTEN PRESS; MALLORY PUGH; CASEY SHORT; EMILY SONNETT;
ANDI SULLIVAN; MCCALL ZERBONI, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 19-cv-1717 (Hon. R. Gary Klausner)

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

JULIE L. GANTZ
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St., N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2547
julie.gantz@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statement of Facts3

 B. District Court’s Decision.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. The plaintiffs adduced sufficient evidence to support a reasonable jury finding that USSF violated the EPA by compensating them at a lower rate of pay to perform the same job as the men’s team.15

 II. The plaintiffs’ evidence would support a reasonable jury finding of actionable pay discrimination under Title VII.....34

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Gould, 412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005)20

Bartelt v. Berlitz Sch. of Languages of Am., 698 F.2d 1003 (9th Cir. 1983).....35

Bence v. Detroit Health Corp., 712 F.2d 1024 (6th Cir. 1983).....19, 20

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)35

Bulthuis v. Rexall Corp., 789 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1985).....21

City of L.A., Dep’t of Power & Water v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)37

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp., 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)21

Cnty. of Washington v. Gunther, 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....36

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....34

Dominguez-Curry v. Nev. Transp. Dep’t, 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)21

Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty. No. 05-CV-5445, 2009 WL 935812
(E.D.N.Y. March 31, 2009) 13, 24-25

EEOC v. Health Mgmt. Grp., No. 5:09-CV-1762, 2011 WL 4376155
(N.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011)19

EEOC v. Kettler Bros., Inc., Nos. 87-3069, 87-3083, 1988 WL 41053
(4th Cir. 1983) (unpub.).....26

Frank v. United Airlines, Inc., 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000).....37

Freyd v. Univ. of Or., 990 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2021)36

Kauffman v. Manchester Tank & Equip. Co., No. 98-35218, 1999 WL 1103357
(9th Cir. Dec. 3, 1999) (unpub.).....21, 22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)20

McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp., 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Miller v. Int’l Revenue Serv., 829 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1987)29

Morgan v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc., No. 2:19-cv-1717,
2019 WL 7166978 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2019)24

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....35

Primiano v. Cook, 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421, 1436 (9th Cir. 1995)22

Reza v. Pearce, 806 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Rizo v. Yovino, 950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir.) (en banc), *cert. denied*,
141 S. Ct. 189 (2020)17, 34

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal., 178 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1999)17

T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n, 809 F.2d 626
(9th Cir. 1987)21

Thibodeaux-Woody v. Houston Cmty. Coll., 593 F. App’x 280
(5th Cir. 2014)33

Trans World Airlines, Inc., v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111, 121 (1985)37

United States v. CB & I Constructors, Inc., 685 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

Zetwick v. Cnty. of Yolo, 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017)15

Statutes

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....1, 16, 17, 24, 36

 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(2).....33

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e.....1

 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e2(a)(1)34, 35

 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)36

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1620.1018

29 C.F.R. § 1620.12(a)18

29 C.F.R. § 1620.2317, 33

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 10-IV (Dec. 2000), *available at*
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-10-compensation-discrimination#10-IV%20COMPENSATION%20DISCRIMINATION>.....18

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

Ninth Cir. Jury Instructions Comm., Manual of Model Civil Jury
Instructions (2017 ed.; last updated Mar. 2021)30
